                                Olney Memories # 69
 
                                                        June 30, 2009
 
 
Hello to everyone!  
 
Thank you to those who have sent in their e-mail changes so we can keep the address list current!
 
Sad to say that one of our avid OM readers and contributors, Kenny Crites,  passed away this past week.  He and his wife Janice really enjoyed reading the Olney Memories and during the past year of his illness he even wrote a few contributions to OM's. Our heartfelt sympathy goes out to Janice and their family.  
 
It's been awhile since I've sent out the list of those who wish to share their e-mail address with one another, so I thought this was a good time to send this list out again.  You will find this at the end of  OM # 69.  Anyone who wishes to be added to the list, just let me know by sending your name and e-mail to me and I will add it to the list.  Thanks!
 
We have had quite a few new Olney Memories readers added; there are 579 on the list now!  And I do know that there are a lot more readers than that since these memories are passed around from one to another!!  
 
 
Wishing everyone a Happy 4th of July!!
 
Ann Weesner King

Class of 1960
pianoann97@aol.com 
                 Olney Memories # 69

Gale Osborne

Galeosborne@aol.com 
RAN ACROSS THIS CLASS ROOSTER OF 1952.  BOY HAVE THE YEARS GONE BY. 
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Gale Osborne

Class of ‘52

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Paul F. Noerenberg
pfnoeren@verizon.net
I am so sorry to hear of  Sue Berger Summers, passing. In high school she always had a big smile and a big laugh every day. She lived life to the fullest. I always enjoyed seeing her at our class reunions. She was the life of the party. All of us in the class of '67' will miss her greatly. 

Sue was always a very out-going and fun-loving personality in high school (a stark contrast to a quiet and somewhat shy me).

That carried over when she began to organize our reunions.  I thing our reunions have made many of us even closer than in high-school.  I think some of that is due to Sue.  I know we will all miss her.  There was a mini-reunion planned for September.  Our next normal 5-year reunion would be scheduled for 2012.  

Paul F. Noerenberg 
Class of ‘67

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Jan & Ron Leist

niknit21@juno.com
Hi Ann,

Thank you for the wonderful job you are doing with Olney Memories and
keeping us all informed.  I did not attend school in Olney but I enjoy
reading about those who did.

I am married to Ron Leist, Class of 56.  Recently he was remembering Gus
and Mary Sliva and different programs the band put on.  He said he
wondered if anyone remembered one particular musical that someone wrote a
jingle for:


Casey's Caskets they are fine
Made of linen, lace and pine.

He thought it may have been John Forsythe.

Does anyone remember…or have other details about that program?

Keep up the great work.

Janet and Ron Leist

Class of ‘56

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Kathleen Vaughn

vaughn304@yahoo.com
	Hi.  
I am Kathleen Vaughn (class of 67) daughter of Charles "Bob" Vaughn.  I would love to be added to your list. My Dad is 87 and among the four of us we can name every neighborhood grocery store (there was one on just about every corner) when he was a kid.  It was amazing listening to my Dad, Art Kurtz, Kenny Berger and Jack Fye all reminiscing about old Olney at a dinner one evening  last Christmas (of course Jack Fye isn't even close to the age group of the other three of the group, but he knows so much about early Olney.  I told them I wish I had a tape recorder --  they spewed more Olney history in two hours (with amazing trivia and funny stories about 'characters' in Olney) than most people have ever heard in a life time.  

Thank you for this wonderful website.

Kathleen Vaughn

Class of ‘67


--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Robert Battistella

bobbat@mindspring.com
September 9th, 1955. I was only 8 years old but that month is burned into my
soul.


That is the month Joe Clark Died. Who was Joe Clark, you ask? He sold the
news papers back then, on the street. He was blind. Apart from being an
expert engineer in his younger years in Europe, 
I remember him most for the violin he played. I remember begging my mother
to let me stay the weekend with my grandparents, Lee and LuLu Stewart out
there next to the coca-cola plant so I could visit with Joe and listen to
the violin that he would play. I would set on his lap and he would play that
Violin.  Joe Clark used a small one room cottage behind my grandparents home. There were two cottages, Joe had the front one. He would set in the rocking chair just out the front door and play the violin.


My friend died that day but he will always be with me. I still have that
Violin. After 53 years, I have never forgotten a good person. I have not
been in Olney in over 20 years and yet, I could take you to his grave.
Our bodies my leave a place and travel around the world several times. We
may land in another country and live, but there is always a small piece of
our soul that will be in Olney.

Robert Battistella

Class of ‘66

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Cheryl Ginder

lovey68@verizon.net
Olney Memories has brought many of us together because of the memories that we have shared and will continue to share with one another.  

 

Olney Memories has become a place to 'remember' our roots, our siblings, our children, and our grandchildren who passed too soon by remembering them forever in a special place in Richland County.
The Angel of Hope Children's Memorial Garden of Olney will become a reality soon with the Olney City Council voting to grant us a location within Musgrove Park for the memorial garden. Construction will begin as funds will permit. We have almost 7 thousand in our account, but we need more before we can begin actual construction or order the Angel of Hope Statue. Memorial engraved granite bricks can now be ordered. The cost is $100.00 and can be paid for in installments. There are 3 lines of print available on each brick. Memorial bricks can be ordered for any child, of any age, and residence in Richland County is not required. Grandparents, parents, siblings, friends, or church 'family' may order a brick for the special child they want to be forever remembered. To order a brick or for any questions call Cheryl Ginder at 618-392-2282. Also, the Angel of Hope Committee now has a FaceBook page. Please visit : http://www.facebook.com/pages/Angel-of-Hope-Childrens-Memorial-Garden-of-Olney/87198839769?v=wall&viewas=1264002675 and look at our plans for the garden. Please visit often as we will be updating our progress and posting our fundraisers as we plan them. Please feel free to offer suggestions & ideas. Also, if you have lost a child or a grandchild please visit the FaceBook page & share your loss with us...that is what the Angel of Hope Children's Memorial Garden is about...families uniting to offer each other HOPE!!

Cheryl Ginder

Class of ‘68

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Barb Cook Broom

tgram63@verizon.net
Ann,   We have done very well tracking classmates this year.  Computers have been a wonderful thing.  Just a few left we didn't find so I'll just pass them on to you.  You may not have remember any of them, but thought it was worth a try.  If any of the Olney Memories readers know the addresses of any of these people, the class reunion committee of ’59 would appreciate it if you would contact   Barbara Cook Broom at   tgram63@verizon.net  and give the information. 
The reunion will be the weekend of Sept 19th, 20th, and 21.  We are having a hog roast on Fri, dinner at Ye Olde Steakhause on Sat, and breakfast at Holiday on Sun.    Breakfast on Sun is on our own, so anyone wanting to attend, may. 
Thanks!
Marilyn Edminston

Carol (Sue Francis)  Hartman

(Carol Lee Hohl)  Wright

Larry Hughes

Kenneth Wayne Russell

Carol Ann West

 

Barb Cook Bromm
Class of ‘59

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
 

Olney Memories E-Mail Communicating List
 

 

	
	Alptekin, Peggy (Weiler)
	peggy.alptekin@gmail.com,
	 ‘66

	
	Ayres, Alan L. 
	ala@frtci.net, 
	

	
	Barnett, Mary Kay Crites
	marykaybarnett@yahoo.com,
	 ‘63

	
	Bauman, Helen
	helen.bauman@yahoo.com,  
	 ‘40

	
	Bayler, LaVon
	heavyrevy@sbcglobal.net,
	 ‘50

	
	Bentsen, Tanya (Iaun)
	tanya_bentsen@yahoo.com,
	 ‘66

	
	Berger, Alice (Godfrey)
	alb2803@insightbb.com, 
	 ‘58

	
	Berger, Carl
	Tatersalad@etcmail.com, 
	 ‘55

	
	Berger, Douglas
	douglasberger@nyc.rr.com,
	 ‘78

	
	Berger, Paul
	bergerpm@tds.net ,
	 ‘50

	
	Blackburn, Richard
	richardblackburn@verizon.net, 
	 ‘52

	
	Boatman, Roger
	RogBoatman@aol.com, 
	 ‘65

	
	Boatman, Shirley (Hundley)
	RogBoatman@aol.com,
	 ‘67

	
	Bosecker, Ramah, (Fary)
	ramahsmail@mac.com,
	 ‘60

	
	Boxell, Neil & Marla (Beam)
	mboxell936@windstream.net,
	  ’67 & ‘71

	
	Brock, Marilyn (Nelson) 
	marilynbrock@wabash.net,
	 ‘56

	
	Brooks, Dennis   * parents Kenneth Brooks (Alva/Edna 
Brooks) and Nancy Kesler (Isaac/Dora Kesler).
	brooksfoto@hotmail.com,
	

	
	Burge, Cathy (Cooper) 
	cathyb62@sbcglobal.net,
	 ‘62

	
	Burt, Sharron (Street)
	Trigger88@aol.com,
	 ‘60

	
	Byers, Kay (Dowden)
	kbyers@lps.org,
	 ‘67

	
	Carlton, Dee (Witsman) 
	djcarlton1965@yahoo.com,
	 ‘65

	
	Clodfelter, Galen & Sondra (Brinkley)
	Clodzy@wvc.net,
	 ‘59

	
	Clodfelter, Mary Louise (Stout)
	n9qza@yahoo.com,
	 ‘55

	
	Cooney, Charlotte (Weber)
	ALOYSIUS59@aol.com,


	 ‘59

	
	Cooper, Ann
	annxcooper@aol.com, 
	 ‘57

	
	Cooper, Bob
	bxxcooper@aol.com,
	 ‘58

	
	Cox, Ted & Ruth Ann (Johnston)
	ranncox@tctwest.net,
	 ‘46

	
	Crites, Jerry
	crites@usa.net,
	  ‘61

	
	Cummings, Mary (Noerenberg)
	cummings_mary@msn.com,
	 ‘70

	
	Cummins, Mary (Noerenberg)
	cummings_mary@msn.com, 

mcummings@ccrpc.org, 
	 ‘70

	
	Cunningham, Joan (Huber)
	jmc27@shawneelink.net,
	

	
	Cutlip, Vicki (Myers)
	vjcutlip@yahoo.com, 
	  ‘62

	
	Dale ,Tony
	tonydale1@verizon.net, 
	

	
	Dale, Jim
	jdale@uark.edu,
	 ‘40

	
	Day, Gwen (McDonald, Judge)
	doveharp@sbcglobal.net,
	 ‘55

	
	Dean, Donny
	deanengr@sbcglobal.net, 
	

	
	Dean, Gloria
	masdean33@sbcglobal.net,
	 ‘50

	
	Dean, Tim
	tdean68@cox.net,
	 ‘63

	
	Deffendall, Nancy (Richey)
	reddirt1@hotmail.com,
	 ‘61

	
	Dilly, Marilyn (Fawkes) 
	dillys@madisontelco.com,
	  ‘60

	
	Dodson, Marshall

(aka) Buddy
	buddodson1@comcast.net,
	 ‘47

	
	Doolin, Marvin
	doolin@starband.net,
	 ‘62

	
	Dycus,  Herma 
	herma@mymailstation.com, 
	 ‘36

	
	Eckl, Goldie (Walker
	Eckl@isu.isunet.edu,
	 ‘58

	
	Effland, Betty (Wilson, Stout)
	jerseycow@verizon.net,
	 ‘58

	
	Engle, Sue (Turpin)
	SueKissnARanch@aol.com, 
	 ‘60

	
	Ervin, Bill
	buddiesdad@msn.com,
	 ‘56

	
	Franklin, Ann (Benson)
	afranklin86@verizon.net,
	 ‘64

	
	Frtichey, John (Jack)
	fritchey@gmail.com,
	 ‘61

	
	Fuschak, Janis (Dean)
	dfuschak@wabash.net,
	 ‘58

	
	Fye, Jim
	    jim@bajacarports.com,               
	 ‘66

	
	Gant, JoAnn  (Baltimore)
	JoGant@aol.com,
	 ‘65

	
	Gard, Maidi, (Fye)
	fyebargard@aol.com,
	 ‘62

	
	Gardner, Carla
	gnc3950@verizon.net,
	 ‘68

	
	Gardner, Gary
	gnc3950@verizon.net,
	 ‘58

	
	Ginder, Cheryl, (Hurt)
	lovey68@verizon.net, 
	 ‘68

	
	Goss, Donna (Sterchi)
	dgdg@shawneelink.net,
	 ‘56

	
	Gross, Vernon

Gross, Linda (Hawkins)
	tex5757@aol.com,

luna5656@aol.com,                                      
	‘57

‘56

	
	Harbaugh , Kay

 (Mc Carter) 
	philkay1@verizon.net,
	 ‘61

	
	Harris, David
	deharris0623@sbcglobal.net,
	 ‘54

	
	Harrison, Pat
	pat2shy16@hotmail.com,
	 ‘60

	
	Hertendy, (Noerenberg), Martha Jane
	mhertendy@cogeco.ca,
	 ‘72

	
	Hilk, Carolyn (Michels)
	carolyn@hilk.org,
	 ‘58

	
	Hill, Ann (Landenberger)
	anthill3@hotmail.com,
	

	
	Hill, Steve
	steve.hill@va.metrocast.net,
shill@techman.com, 
	 ‘72

	
	Hobart, Sharon
	slhobart@sbcglobal.net, 
	 ‘77

	
	Hughes, Keith 
	nkeithhughes@bellsouth.net, 
	 ‘54

	
	Hursta, Kathy (Kuenstler)
	gmkat@hotmail.com,
	 ‘74

	
	Janes, Ron & Millie
	mrlj@wabash.net,
	  ‘54

	
	Jim Totten 

Christine Totten (Keiffer)
	jctotten@verizon.net,
	 ’56 & 70

	
	Joel, Patti (Bunting)
	thejoels@sbcglobal.net,
	 ‘60

	
	Jones, Timothy
	unclefroggie@netscape.net, 
	 ‘66

	
	Judge, Larry
	lj5313@verizon.net, 
	 ‘71

	
	Kallansrude, Carol
	caroledk@yahoo.com,
	 ‘60

	
	Keiffer, Sam
	skeiffer@q.com,
	 ‘60

	
	King Ann  (Weesner)
	Pianoann97@aol.com 
	  ‘60

	
	King, Cathy (Gantenbein)
	destalec@comcast.net,
	 ‘73

	
	King, Dick
	Dkingster@sbcglobal.net,
	  ‘57

	
	King, Kenna (Hayes)
	miracle7kk@hotmail.com,
	 ‘61

	
	Koertge, Henry
	HKoertge58@aol.com,
	 ‘54

	
	Lawrence, Judy (Michels)
	jkl2929@comcast.net,
	 ‘60

	
	Lewis, Cindy (Shipley)
	kwstmama@yahoo.com,
	 ‘66

	
	Lewis, Cindy (Shipley)
	kwstmama@yahoo.com,
	 ‘66

	
	Little, Wilma (Cutshall) 
	wc_little@bellsouth.net,
	 ‘58

	
	Long, (Wilburn) Peggy
	peggylong@roadrunner.com,
	  ‘55

	
	Lowry, Rod
	rodstoy43@webtv.net,
	 ‘61

	
	Lybarger, Susan M  (Smith)
	lybarger2@msn.com,
	 ‘68

	
	Lynn, Pam (Stout)
	pjltx@aol.com, 
	‘73

	
	Martin, Barb (Dodson) 
	bdmlinks@verizon.net,
	 ‘51

	
	Martin, Brad 

Tricia  (Davis)
	squirl48@wavecable.com,
	 ‘65

 ‘66

	
	Martin, Ed
	biged9876@hotmail.com,
	  ‘78

	
	Meyer, Ann (Kribbs)
	Gramaanne@charter.net,
	 ‘61

	
	Miller, Faye
	pastafaye@netzero.net,
	 ‘60

	
	Miller, Shirley (Hilterbrand)
	shirleylmiller@webtv.net,
	 ‘54

	
	Miller, Suzanne, (Conouor)
	scooterms1932@yahoo.com,
	 ‘50

	
	Morris, Ron
	ron.morris87@yahoo.com,
	 ‘60

	
	Muehling, Sheila (Hagen)
	smuehling@skmltd.com,
	 ‘66

	
	Navolt, Dallas
	DallasTQPP@aol.com,
	 ‘58

	
	Neeley, Wayne
	Wneeley@aol.com,
	 ‘60

	
	Nelson, Larry
	LJN64@aol.com, 
	 ‘61

	
	Nix, Mary Nell (Fessel)
	mnnix28@verizon.net,
	 ‘46

	
	Noerenberg, Paul
	pfnoeren@verizon.net,
	 ‘67

	
	Noonan, Karen (Witt)
	Krrtnoonan@aol.com,
	 ‘57

	
	Olsen, Juldine (Scherer,Maloney) 
	Juldine@aol.com,
	 ‘58

	
	Parker,  Daun (McKinney)
	kevindaun@yahoo.com,
	 ‘83

	
	Parker, Kevin
	kevindaun@yahoo.com,
	 ‘77

	
	Patterson, Joann (Jones)
	dpatt_281@msn.com,
	 ‘48

	
	Pearsall, Debbie (Cummins) 
	dpowasso@cox.net,
	 ‘69

	
	Peters, (Elliott) Nellie
	Nlpeters@aol.com,
	 ‘46

	
	Petterson, Linda (Stanford) 
	lppettsn@earthlink.net,
	 ‘51

	
	Pittman, Bob
	bobpittman@fuse.net,
	 ‘68

	
	Pool, Stan
	sepgsp@verizon.net,
	 ‘59

	
	Provines, Mike
	mjprovines@bellsouth.net
	 ‘65

	
	Rariden, June
	jgranny@verizon.net,
	

	
	Ratcliffe, Ted
	ted.ratcliffe@verizon.net,
	 ‘56

	
	Reckling, Ruth (Wrinkler)
	reckling@sccoast.net,  
	 ‘59

	
	Rice, Lagretta ,  Sue
	ls_rice@mindspring.com, 
	 ‘74

	
	Rice, Wanda (Lomas)
	wandarr@earthlink.net ,
	 ‘74

	
	Richardson, Brad
	brichardson@gordonsilver.com,
	  ‘57

	
	Robinson, Elthea (Kieffer) 
	elliebob16@att.net,
	 ‘62

	
	Robinson, Kim
	kerbnsn@ameritech.net,
	 ‘73

	
	Rooney, Julia (Maas)
	julia3015@msn.com,
	 ‘48

	
	Roth, George
	gsroth2@psbnewton.com,
	

	
	Runyon, Larry
	lrun@verizon.net,
	 ‘60

	
	Runyon, Rick
	rrunyon@runyoninsurance.com,
	 ‘74

	
	Rusk, Phyllis (Hahn)
	ruskpa@cableone.net, 
	 ‘58

	
	Rynard, Sally (Byrne)
	sallyry@att.net,
	 ‘58

	
	Schafer, Carol (Vaughn)
	schafer_ce@yahoo.com,
	 ‘65

	
	Scherer, Chris
	SchererCom@aol.com, 
	  ‘60

	
	Scherer, Don
	Don_Scherer@msn.com,
	 ‘54

	
	Scherer, Jerry
	jerrycars@aol.com,
	 ‘50

	
	Scherer, Ron
	rscherer@htc.net,
	 ‘62

	
	Schmalhausen, Betty 
	Bette1204@aol.com, 
	  ‘51

	
	Schwartz, Bill
	jraschwartz@webtv.net, 
	

	
	Schwartz, Rose Ann
	roseannschwartz@webtv.net,
	

	
	Sharp, Carolyn (Shedelbower)
	carolyns508@yahoo.com,
	 ,56

	
	Shipley, Ann
	  ann62450@wabash.net,
	 ‘48

	
	Shipley, Bud
	budshipley@insightbb.com, 
	 ‘71

	
	Slape, Donna
	dslape@otbnet.com, 
	 ‘54

	
	Smith, Clarence
	smithcj2@verizon.net, 
	 ‘60

	
	Smith, Helen (Mullinax)
	Edhelen3@aol.com,
	 ‘49

	
	Smith, Judy (Fritschle)
	smithcj2@verizon.net, 
	 ‘59

	
	Stanford, Jerry
	mcchips@frontiernet.net,
	  ‘53

	
	Stoddard,  Ralph
	stodralp@peoplepc.com, 
	 ‘56

	
	Stoltz, Curtis
	iam777iam@comcast.net,
	  ‘73

	
	Street, Dr. Gary
	chiroad@verizon.net, 
	 ‘62

	
	Summers, Dale
	Dale33870@aol.com, 
	  ‘47

	
	Summers, Gene
	Geneed309@aol.com,
	 ‘36

	
	Summers, John B.  M.D.
	HLPMATE284@aol.com,
	 ‘40

	
	Sutton, Bob
	Phermone@ij.net,
	 

	
	Swanson, Michelle (Smith) 
	michelleswanson@hotmail.com,
	 ‘83

	
	Terito, Nancy (Hargrave) 
	nterito@msn.com,
	 ‘66

	
	Todd, Marcia (Bristow)
	Petesake1@verizon.net,
	 ‘59

	
	Tompson, Jack
	jrtompson@comcast.net,
	 ‘60

	
	Tompson, Sharron
	sharrontompson@comcast.net,
	 ‘60

	
	Totten, Gary
	totten@shawneelink.net,
	 ‘65

	
	Totten, Sam & Marilyn
	smtotten@sbcglobal.net,
	 ‘50

	
	Tuttle, Janet Jan  (Garrett) 
	jjtuttle@flash.net,
	 ‘51

	
	Van Matre, Frank & Pat (Barnes)
	vanmatrefp@verizon.net,
	 ’56 & ‘54

	
	Varner, Bud
	covarner@hotmail.com,
	 ‘66

	
	Von Almen, Bill
	inriva1@bellsouth.net,
	 ‘45

	
	Wagner, Boyd
	bwagner@stlukes-hou.org, 
	

	
	Waxler, George Ann (Doan)
	gwaxler48@otbnet.com, 


	 ‘48



	
	Webb, Paula (Eggley)
	cpwebb88@gmail.com,
	 ‘67

	
	Welker, Vance
	vwelker0813@earthlink.net,
	 ‘71

	
	Williams, Richard
	rrw41@earthlink.net, 
	 ‘60

	
	Wilson, Ralph
	willu@alltel.net,
	 ‘59

	
	Wood, Welby
	churchconsult@earthlink.net,
	 ‘60

	
	Woods, Michael 
	wods_86@msn.com,
	  ‘71

	
	Wright, Harvey
	wrighth@gte.net,
	 ‘52

	
	Wright, Marilyn (Sterchi)
	wrighth@gte.net,
	 ‘52

	
	York, Marjorie (McKinney)
	LMYORK@insightbb.com, 
	 ‘61

	
	Young, Nnorman & Barbara  (Evans)
	barbnorm2@juno.com,
	 ‘56

 ‘51 

	
	Zimmerle, Harvey 
	harveyzimm@aol.com,
	 ‘57

	
	Zimmerle, Mike
	ztech1@verizon.net,
	 ‘71

	
	Zuber, Tom 
	tzuber@wbnorriselectric.com
	  ‘63


==================================================================
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